

1

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2602 OF 2024

Between:

1. Jeelugula Sachendra Babu, S/o. Lalitha Prasada Rao, aged about 58 years, School Assisant (Social), Z.P.H.S. Mudigonda, Mudigonda Mandal, Khammam District.
2. Pandu Meera Prasad, S/o. Nageswara Rao Aged 50 years, School Assistant, Z.P.H.S. Bodulabanda, Nelakondapalli Mandal, Khammam District.
3. Pilli Suresh Kumar, S/o. Sarvesu, aged 52 Years, School Assistant (English), MPUPS., Siddaram, Sathupally Mandal, Khammam Dist.
4. T.Swarupa Rani, D/o. Satyanarayana Raju, Aged 56 years, School Assistant (Hindi), Z.P.H.S. Kusumanchi, Kusumanchi Mandal, Khammam District.
5. S.Jagadhish, S/o. S.Vasudeva Murthy, aged 48 years, School Assistant (Maths), Z.P.H.S. M.V. Palem, Khammam Rural Mandal, Khammam District.
6. Ch.Mariya Krupa Bai, D/o. Bhagyamma, Aged 58 years, School Assistant (Telugu), Z.P.H.S.. M.V. Palem, Khammam Rural Mandal, Khammam District.

2

7. T.Adinarayana, S/o. Veera Swamy, aged 60 Years, School Assistant (English), Z.P.H.S. M.V. Palem, Khammam Rural Mandal, Khammam District.
8. K.Bob Jesson, S/o. James, aged 60 years, School Assistant (English), Z.P.H.S. M.V. Palem, Khammam Rural Mandal, Khammam Dist.
09. Banothu Ramulu, S/o. Teekya, aged 49 Years, School Assistant (Bio. Science), Z.P.H.S. Bathulapalli, Kallur Mandal, Khammam District.
10. T.Anuradha, D/o: Venkateswara Rao, aged 56 years, School Assistant (English), Govt. High School, Gandhinagar, Khammam Urban Mandal, Khammam District.
11. S.Srinivasa Raju, S/o. Seetharama Raju, Aged 53 years, School Assistant (Maths), Z.P.H.S. Mallepalli, Kusumanchi Mandal, Khammam District.
12. B.Vijaya Durga, D/o. B.Raja, aged 49 years, School Assistant (Maths), Govt. High School, Gandhi Nagar, Khammam Urban Mandal, Khammam District.
13. Thotempudi Ratnamma, D/o. Joseph, aged 54 years, School Assistant (English), ZPHS Meenavolu, Yerrupalem Mandal, Khammam Dist. (now at ZPHS Rajupalem)
14. B.Sujatha, D/o. Krishnavathara Swamy, aged 53 years, School Assistant (Maths), Z.P.H.S, Kusumanchi, Kusumanchi Mandal, Khammam District.
15. P.Sakkubai, D/o. Gopaiah, aged 59 years, School Assistant (Social), ZPHS Peddavenkata Giri, Khammam Rural Mandal, Khammam Dist.

16. M.Rani, D/o. Pitchaiah, 59 years, School Assistant (Social), Z.P.H.S. Kusumanchi, Kusumanchi Mandal, Khammam District (now at ZPHS Vepakuntla, Raghunadhapalem Mandal, Khammam District).
17. Jonnalagadda Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Punnaiah, Aged 53 years, School Assistant (English), Z.P.H.S. Kallurugudem, Vemsoor Mandal Khammam District (now at ZPHS Thumbur).
18. Inapanuri Pullamma, D/o. Devasahayam, Aged 52 years, School assistant (English), Z.P.H.S. Bheemavaram, Yerrupalem Mandal, Khammam District. (now at ZPHS Remidi Charla, Yerrupalem Mandal).
19. T.Srinu, S/o. Pullaiah, aged 50 years, School Assistant (English), Z.P.H.S. Gandhasiri, Mudigonda Mandal, Khammam District.
20. Dodda Rambabu, So. Ananda Rao, aged 50 years, School Assistant (English), Z.P.H.S. Basith Nagar, Kamepalli Mandal, Khammam District.
21. G.Achamma, D/o. G.Kasaiah, aged 53 years, School Assistant (Maths), MPUPS Rathicheruvu Banjar, Palvoncha Mandal, Bhadradi-Kothagudem District
22. P.Kotaiah, S/o. Samelu, aged 48 years, School Assistant (English), ZPHS Mittapalli, Thallada Mandal, Khammam District.
23. N.Sreedevi, D/o. Satyanarayana, aged 58 Years, School assistant (Maths), Govt. High School, N.S. Colony, Khammam.
24. Banoth Rama Rao, S/o. Pedda Manjya, aged 46 years, School Assistant (Bio. Science), Z.P.H.S. Bodulabanda, Nelakondapalli Mandal, Khammam District.

4

25. R.Venkata Rama Rao, S/o. Veerabhadraiah, Aged 51 years, School Assistant (Maths), ZPHS Singarayapalem, Konijerla Mandal, Khammam District.
26. S.Aruna Kumari, D/o. Raghavulu, aged 53 Years, School Assistant (English), TVM GHS, Madhira, Madhira Mandal, Khammam District. (now at Govt. High School, Shanthinagar, Khammam Urban Mandal).
27. Nayyar Sulthana, D/o. SK. Yakoob Ali, aged 45 years, School Assistant(Physical Science) GHS, Reccob Bazar, Khammam Urban Mandal, Khammam District.
28. B.Padmavathi, D/o. Seetharami Reddy, aged 55 years, School Assistant (English), ZPHS NTR Nagar, Sathupally, Sathupalli Mandal, Khammam District.
29. T.Venkateswarlu, S/o. Radha Krishna Murthy Aged 57 years, School assistant (English) ZPHS Jamalapuram, Yerrupalem Mandal, Khammam District (now at ZPHS Yerrupalem)
30. V.Vijaya Lakshmi, D/o. Ramalinga Reddy, Aged 51 years, School Assistant (English), ZPHS Aregudem, Nelakondapally Mandal, Khammam District (now at ZPHS Churuvu Madharam, Nelakondapally Mandal).
31. D.Venkanna, S/o. Hacha, aged 56 years, School Assistant (Bio. Science), Z.P.H.S. Mudigonda, Mudigonda Mandal, Khammam District.
32. K.Padma, D/o Sesham Raju, aged 59 Years, School assistant (English), Z.P.H.S. Mudigonda, Mudigonda Mandal, Khammam District.

5

33. T.Lakupathi, S/o. Bicha, aged 53 years, School assistant (Telugu), ZPHS Karepalli, Singareni Mandál, Khammam District.
34. M.Appa Rao, S/o. Gopala Rao, aged 54 Years, School Assistant (English), ZPHS Lingagudem, Penuballi Mandal, Khammam Dist.
35. M.Peddadasu, S/o. Yesuratnam, aged 54 Years, School Assistant (English), ZPHS., V.V. Palem, Raghunadhapalem Mandal, Khammam District.
36. Ch.Veera Vasantha Rao @ Meeraprasad, S/o. Nagabhushanam, aged 50 years, School Assistant (Maths), Z.P.H.S. Mallepalli, Kusumanchi Mandal, Khammam District.
37. Sk.Hussain, S/o. Janimiya, aged 55 years, School Assistant (English), ZPHS Mallepalli, Kusumanchi Mandal, Khammam District.
38. Vemu Ratnakar, S/o. Devadas, aged 58 Years, School Assistant (English), ZPHS Sathupally, Sathupally Mandal, Khammam District.
39. G.Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Peda Krishnaiah, Aged 52 years, School Assistant (Maths), ZPHS Annapureddipalli, Bhadradi-Kothagudem District.
40. B.K.Narasimha Rao, S/o. Ramulu, aged 57 Years, School Assistant (Bio. Science), ZPHS Kandukuru, Vemsoor Mandal, Khammam District.
41. Jayanthi Srinivas, S/o. Kotachary, aged 51 Years, School Assistsant (Maths), ZPHS., Kamalapuram, Mudigonda Mandal, Khammam District.

6

42. T.Ratna Suseela Rani, D/o. Yesuratnam, Aged 54 years, School Assistant (Bio. Science), ZPHS Vemsoor, Vemsoor Mandal, Khammam District (now at ZPHS Singaraya Palem, Konijerla Mandal, Khammam District).
43. V.Hrudaya Lakshmi, D/o. Ankamma Rao, Aged 59 years, School Assistant (English), Z.P.H.S. Konijerla, Khammam District.
44. M.Nagaiah, S/o. Muthaiah, aged 44 years, School Assistant (English), Z.P.H. School, Govindrala, Khammam District.
45. G.Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Veeraiah, aged 56 Years, School Assistant (Maths), M.P.U.P.S., Ponnekal, Khammam Rural Mandal, Khammam District.
46. Ch. Anantha Lakshmi, D/o. Venkateswar Rao, aged 50 years, School Assistant (Maths), Govt. Girls High School, Khammam
47. B.Venkanna, S/o.Aravaiah, aged 52 years, School Assistant (English), Z.P.H.S. Bonakal, Khammam District (now at ZPHS Arergudem, Nelakondapally Mandal, Khammam District).
48. G.Phani, D/o. Bapu Reddy, aged 52 years, School Assistant (Maths), Z.P.H.S. Jallepally, Khammam Dist.
49. T.Ramu, S/o.Radha Krishna Murthy, aged 52 years, School Assistant (English), GHS Shanthinagar, Khammam.
50. Ch.Sashikala, D/o. Satyanarayana, aged 52 Years, School Assistant (English), Z.P.H.S. Yerrupalem, Khammam District (now at ZPHS Dendukuru, Madhira Mandal).

7

51. D.Annamma, D/o. Venkata Ratnam,
Aged about 57 years, School Assistant,
Z.P.H.S., Aregudem, Nelakondapally
Mandal, Khammam District (now at MPUPS
Acharlagudem, Nelakondapally Mandal).

... Petitioners

And

1. Sri Burra Venkatesham, I.A.S.,
Principal Secretary to Government,
Education Department, Govt. of
Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad..
2. Sri E.V. Narasimha Reddy, I.A.S.
Commissioner of Collegiate Education,
State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. Sri K.Satyanarayana Reddy,
Regional Joint Director of School
Education, Warangal.
4. Sri E.Soma Sekhara Sarma,
District Educational officer,
Khammam District, Khammam.
5. Sri M.Venkateswara Chary,
District Educational officer,
Bhadradri-Kothagudem District,
Kothagudem.

... Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their counsel Sri D.Balakishan Rao, praying the High Court to issue summons to the respondents herein and punish the respondents for willfully and deliberately failing to implement the orders of the Court dated 29-11-2023 in W.P. No.32540 of 2023;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI D.BALAKISHAN RAO

Counsel for Respondent No.2 : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-I

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 06-12-2024, made the following:

ORDER:

At request of learned Government Pleader, post on 21-11-2025, for reporting compliance, failing which, respondent Nos. 3 to 5 shall invariably appear before this Court in person.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-V.KAVITHA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri K. Satyanarayana Reddy, Regional Joint Director of School Education, Warangal.
2. Sri E. Soma Sekhara Sarma, District Educational Officer, Khammam District, Khammam.
3. Sri M. Venkateswara Chary, District Educational officer, Bhadradri- Kothagudem District Kothagudem (Addressees 1 to 3 BY SPEED POST)
4. Two CCs to GP for Services-I, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One CC to Sri D. Balakishan Rao, Advocate (OPUC)
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PK,J

DATE: 24-10-2025

NOTE:POST ON 21-11-2025

ORDER

C.C. NO. 2602 OF 2024



DIRECTION